# LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2019

### No. 99

Introduced by Council Members Constantinides, The Speaker (Council Member Johnson), Cabrera, Rosenthal, Cohen, Rodriguez, Menchaca, Dromm, Powers, Maisel, Vallone, Adams, Espinal, Richards, Kallos, Lander, Yeger, Gibson, Rivera, King, Ayala and Levin.

## A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to an assessment of the replacement of gas-fired power plants and to amend local law number 248 for the year 2017, in relation to the completion date of the long-term energy plan

*Be it enacted by the Council as follows:* 

Section 1. The introductory paragraph of subdivision d of section 3-126 is amended to read as follows:

d. The administering agency shall submit to the mayor and the speaker of the council, and make publicly available online, a long-term energy plan, in conjunction with the plan developed in accordance with subdivision e of section 20 of the New York city charter. *Such plan must be completed by December 31, 2021, and shall be updated every four years thereafter.* The advisory subcommittee established by this section shall provide, as needed, advice and recommendations with respect to the development of such plan, which shall include, but not be limited to:

§ 2. Section 3-126 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new subdivision g to read as follows:

g. The long-term energy plan developed in accordance with subdivision d of this section shall include the following:

1. An assessment of the feasibility of replacing in-city gas-fired power plants associated with the bulk power system with battery storage powered by renewable energy sources in a manner that is consistent with the New York state public service commission energy storage deployment policy developed pursuant to section 74 of the public service law;

2. An assessment of when such replacement, if feasible, can take place; and

3. A review of potential technologies for battery storage of energy.

§ 3. Section 2 of local law number 248 for the year 2017 is amended to read as follows:

This local law takes effect immediately[; provided, however, that the plan required by subdivision d of section 3-126 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by this local law, shall be completed by December 31, 2019 and shall be updated every four years thereafter].

§ 4. This local law takes effect immediately.

#### THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on April 18, 2019 and returned unsigned by the Mayor on May 20, 2019.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

#### CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 99 of 2019, Council Int. No. 1318-A of 2019) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council, presented to the Mayor and neither approved nor disapproved within thirty days thereafter.

STEVEN LOUIS, Acting Corporation Counsel.